
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Steven Courtney
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 24 74707

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 27th January, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
G Hussain - Roundhay;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
C Macniven - Roundhay;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart - Armley;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
Mr R Taylor - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 DECEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 December 2015.

1 - 8

7  MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD - 12 JANUARY 2016

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
12 January 2016.

9 - 14

8  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 16 
DECEMBER 2015

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Executive Board meeting held on 16 December 
2015.

15 - 
28

9  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

29 - 
30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  CHANGE TO THE SERVICE PROVIDER AT 
SHAKESPEARE MEDICAL PRACTICE AND THE 
WALK-IN CENTRE WITHIN THE 
BURMANTOFTS HEALTH CENTRE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding proposed 
changes to the service provider at Shakespeare 
Medical Practice and the Walk-in Centre within the 
Burmantofts Health Centre.

31 - 
34

11  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - 
INSPECTION OUTCOMES

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to provide members of the 
Scrutiny Board with details of recently reported 
Care Quality Commission inspection outcomes for 
health and social care providers across Leeds.

35 - 
36

12  WATERLOO MANOR INDEPENDENT HOSPITAL

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to introducing further details 
in relation to Waterloo Manor Independent 
Hospital. 

 

37 - 
78

13  INQUIRY INTO PRIMARY CARE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing further 
information relating to the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry 
around Primary Care.

79 - 
84



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

14  JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(2016-2021) - ENGAGEMENT RESPONSE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing and presenting 
a draft response to the recent engagement around 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-
2021), for agreement.

85 - 
86

15  CHILDREN'S EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL 
HEALTH

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing a further report 
in relation to the provision of services aimed to 
support Children’s Emotional and Mental Health in 
Leeds.

87 - 
136

16  WORK SCHEDULE (JANUARY 2016)

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing the Scrutiny 
Board’s outline work schedule for the remainder of 
the current municipal year (2015/16).

137 - 
138

17  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 16 February 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm) 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

F

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, G Hussain, S Lay, C Macniven, 
B Selby, A Smart, E Taylor and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal

70 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 10 – Care Quality Commission Inspection Outcomes – 
Appendix 1 (Minute no. 80 refers)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

71 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

72 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Co-opted Member, Mr Richard 
Taylor (Healthwatch Leeds).

73 Minutes - 24 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 24 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

74 Matters arising from Scrutiny Board minutes 

Minute no. 59 – Matters arising from the minutes
[...]
 
in Leeds was due to the closure of provision at Elmete Wood. 

77 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on scrutiny activity since the November 
Board meeting.

The following updates were provided from the West Yorkshire JHOSC 
meeting on 21 December 2015:

 Report on Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard (West Yorkshire 
wide) – The West Yorkshire JHOSC continued to monitor progress and 
had requested a more detailed outline of timescales and milestones.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

 West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT) – Work 
undertaken across West Yorkshire’s Acute Trust – The West Yorkshire 
JHOSC continued to maintain an overview of progress.

 Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) – It was advised that the YAS 
was launching some engagement work around its future strategy in the 
next 2/3 months.  The West Yorkshire JHOSC was likely to be 
involved.

 Cancer Wait Times – Potential role for West Yorkshire JHOSC in 
terms of patient experience and outcomes.  There was a need to 
understand performance issues around delayed referrals and any 
capacity issues at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT).

 Tobacco – This was a previous request for scrutiny.  There was no 
appetite to consider this on a West Yorkshire basis.  The matter was 
being referred to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to potentially 
examine wider issues around ethical investment.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

78 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15 and Business Plan 
2015/16 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15 and 
Business Plan 2015/16 presented to the Executive Board on 18 November 
2015.

The following were in attendance:

- Richard Jones, Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board
- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services
- Shona McFarlane, Chief Officer (Access and Care Delivery), Adult 

Social Care.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Lessons learnt from failures to account for unexpected deaths at 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

 Measuring success through development of shared learning with health 
agencies and community organisations.

 Further information required about safeguarding investigations, 
particularly in terms of demographics and settings.

 Concern that the report had not included any specific reference to 
equality, diversity, cohesion and integration.

 A request that future reporting included a progress update with 
timescales.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

 Significant concern that BME communities were not currently 
represented on the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board and 
recommendations for this to be addressed in the short and longer-term.

 Development of more sophisticated approaches to identify autism at an 
early age.

 Confirmation of joint working with Leeds Safeguarding Children’s 
Board.  The current focus was on transition to adulthood and using 
resources more effectively.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report, together with the appended 

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15 and Business Plan 
2015/16, be noted.

(b) That the ‘progress version’ of the report highlighted at the meeting be 
made available to members of the Scrutiny Board.  

(c) That the Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board and those officers 
supporting the work of the Board, consider: 
i. mechanisms to ensure the appropriate representation of BME 

communities within the membership of the Board, in the longer-
term; and,

ii. the co-option of appropriate representatives as an immediate, 
interim measure.     

79 Initial Budget Proposals for 2016/17 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the initial budget proposals for 2016/17.

The following were in attendance:


[...]
mission (CQC) inspection 
outcomes in relation to Health and Social Care organisations within the Leeds 
boundary.

A summary of the recent CQC inspection reports was submitted to the Board 
as late information.

The following were in attendance:

- Sarah Drossfield, Inspection Manager, Hospitals Directorate, Care 
Quality Commission (North Region).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The overall structure of the CQC and its directorates.
 Improvements needed in terms of notifying patients and families about 

enforcement action that was required.
 The difference in approach of CQC compared to Ofsted when providing 

notification about inspections.
 Perceived differences in the robustness of inspections relating to 

Primary Medical Services and the potential disparity between 
inspection outcomes and local intelligence.

 Significant concerns identified in relation to staffing and auditing.  
 A request that the Board be provided with a report back regarding 

recent progress at Waterloo Manor Independent Hospital.  
 The recent inspection outcome in relation to Richmond House and the 

associated action plan. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the request for information and progress relating to Waterloo 

Manor Independent Hospital be provided to a future meeting.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

(c) That the action plan in relation to Richmond House be made available 
to members of the Scrutiny Board. 

81 Third Sector Involvement in the provision of Health and Social Care 
service in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced a range of information regarding the involvement of the Third 
Sector in the provision of Health and Social Care Services across Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Joint report of the Director of Public Health, Director of Adult Social 
Servi
[...]
eport and appendices be noted

82 Co-commissioning of Primary Care in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced an update from Leeds’ Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
regarding proposed co-commissioning arrangements for Primary Care from 
April 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Nigel Gray, Chief Officer, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group
- Andy Harris, Clinical Chief Officer, Leeds South and East Clinical 

Commissioning Group
- Kirsty Turner, Associate Director of Primary Care, Leeds West Clinical 

Commissioning Group.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The role of CCGs in Leeds, particularly in terms of its response to a 
diverse range of health needs and engagement with local GP 
practices.

 An update on patient engagement work and patient leader training.
 The role of lay members on the CCG Board.
 The financial responsibilities of CCGs and making best use of available 

resources.
 The role of the Scrutiny Board in holding to account the work of CCGs.
 A suggestion that Community Committees and Health and Wellbeing 

Champions be involved in the work of CCGs’ proposed Primary Care 
Committees.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That each of the Leeds’ Clinical Commissioning Groups considers in 

more detail the potential role of the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Champions in the future work of the proposed Primary Care 
Committees.

83 Work Schedule (December) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

84 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 27 January 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm)

(The 
[...]
 promote further public 
engagement.

51 Date and time of next meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 20th 
January 2016 at 10:00 am

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Golton, 
J Lewis, R Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS:  Councillors J Bentley and J Procter

APOLOGIES:  Councillor A Carter

99 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
at the point at which Councillor Golton left the meeting (Minute No. 107 
refers), Councillor J Bentley was invited to attend for the remainder of the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor Golton.

Under the same provisions, Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for 
absence from the meeting.

100 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to those relevant reports within the ‘Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults’ portfolio, Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his position 
as a Board Member of Aspire Community Benefit Society Limited.

101 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

102 Out of the Shadows - Time to Shine Project 
The Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of Public Health 
submitted a joint report providing an update on the progress made in the 
development and delivery of the project. Also, the report described the 
outcomes following the commissioning of a number of activities, including the 
local evaluation and the wider impact that the project has had on raising the 
profile of social isolation across the c
[...]
te the content of this report and any additional information provided at the 

meeting;
b) Agree the Board’s response to the recent engagement around the Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021), as presented in the draft provided and 
subject to any amendments identified at the meeting; and,

c) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 86



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 27 January 2016

Subject: Children's Emotional and Mental Health

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a further report in relation to the provision of 

services aimed to support Children’s Emotional and Mental Health in Leeds.

2 Summary of main issues
2.1 During the municipal year 2014/15, the previous Scrutiny Board – Scrutiny Board 

(Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) – undertook a scrutiny inquiry into the 
Provision of Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Support Services for Children 
and Young People in Leeds.  The report and recommendations were published in 
June 2015 and are available on the Council’s website using the following link: 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/CAMHS%20Report.pdf. For ease of reference, a 
summary of the desired outcomes and recommendati
[...]
tal
	Item 11 - 2 Waterloo Manor  - ANNEX 1 - ASC & NHSE report for Scrutiny Board
	Item 11 - 3a Waterloo Manor - ANNEX 1 NHSE Action Plan
	Item 11 - 3b Waterloo Manor - ANNEX 1 NHSE Action Plan
	Item 11 - 4 Waterloo Manor - ANNEX 2 NHSE letter
	Item 11 - 5 Waterloo Manor - Annex 3 report from Inmind
	Item 11 - 6 Waterloo Manor - Annex 4 Inmind Compliance Action Plan
	Item 11 - 7 Waterloo Manor - ANNEX 5 HWL briefing

	13 Inquiry into Primary Care
	Item 12 (2) - Primary Care - Appendix 1 CPWY Strategy 2015.01

	14 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021) - engagement response
	15 Children's Emotional and Mental Health
	Item 14 (2) - Children's Emotional & Mental Health - summary of SB recs
	Item 14 (3) - Children's Emotional & Mental Health - CCG report
	Item 14 (4) - Children's Emotional & Mental Health - LTP FINALNov15

	16 Work Schedule (January 2016)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, G Hussain, S Lay, C Macniven, 
B Selby, A Smart, E Taylor and S Varley

85 Late Items 

The following late / supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 11 – Care Quality Commission Inspection Outcomes – 
Appendix 1

 Agenda item 14 – Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021) – 
Draft response

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

86 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however Councillor G Hussain drew the Board’s attention to the fact that two 
close family members were employees within the local NHS.

87 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Dr John Beal 
(Healthwatch Leeds) and Mr Richard Taylor (Healthwatch Leeds).

88 Minutes - 22 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

89 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 77 – Chair’s Update

The Board was advised about a planned Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection of Harrogate Hospital.  The Chair highlighted potential issues in 
relation to Cancer Wait times and the timeliness of referrals.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

Minute No. 78 – Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15 and 
Business Plan 2015/16 

The Chair advised he was due to meet with Richard Jones, Chair of Leeds 
Safeguarding Adults Board on 17 February 2016 for a general discussion, 
including an update around appropriate representation of BME communities 
within the membership of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board.  It was noted 
that the Scrutiny Board had recommended co-option of appropriate 
representatives as an immediate, interim measure.

Minute No. 81 – Third Sector Involvement in the provision of Health and 
Social Care service in Leeds

In relation to a suggestion that other relevant third sector organisations be 
invited to contribute to the Board’s discussion, Councillor Macniven agreed to 
follow this up and report back to the Board.

90 Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board - 12 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 12 January 2016, be noted.

91 Minutes of Executive Board - 16 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16 
December 2015, be noted.

92 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on scrutiny activity since the December 
Board meeting.

The following updates were provided in relation to recent meetings that had 
taken place:

 Quality Accounts preparation meeting (hosted by Healthwatch Leeds)
 Yorkshire Ambulance Service – future engagement work around its 

longer-term strategy.
 Tom Riordan, Chief Executive – meeting in his role as Chair of Health 

and Social Care Partnership Executive.
 Wakefield Scrutiny Committee – discussions about Yorkshire 

Ambulance Service and Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection 
and action plan.

 Working group meeting to consider Dental Care for People with HIV – 
Chair unable to attend, but Councillor Macniven was in attendance.  
Some concerns in relation to adequacy of treatment. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

Other issues identified as follows:

 A request for scrutiny had been submitted in relation to The Green 
residential care home.  The Board agreed to meet as a working group 
to consider the issues that had been raised.

 Co-commissioning update – information circulated to the Board.
 Proposed changes to Huddersfield and Calderdale Accident and 

Emergency services – proposal to only retain one Accident and 
Emergency service at Halifax.  The Board sought assurance from 
Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust about its engagement in responding to 
the proposals, particularly in terms of any likely impact on Leeds.

 CQC was seeking views on its revised (5-year) strategy.  The Board 
agreed to setup a working group to discuss the details and submit a 
response.  The consultation was open until 14 March 2016.

 Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT) was 
seeking views on proposals to change its name to Leeds Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust.  Views were sought by 8 February 2016.  The 
Board suggested that the change of name should be more reflective of 
the work undertaken by the Trust.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

93 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Inspection Outcomes 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided details of recently reported Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection outcomes for health and social care providers across Leeds.

A summary of recent CQC inspection reports was submitted to the Board as 
late information.

The Board emphasised the importance of being kept informed about providers 
that had been rated as ‘inadequate’ or where significant concerns had been 
identified.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

94 Waterloo Manor Independent Hospital 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Board with further details in relation to Waterloo Manor 
Independent Hospital.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Waterloo Manor Hospital – Action Plan post CQC inspection on 11 
February 2015

- Copy of letter dated 14 January 2016 from Deputy Director of Nursing 
and Quality to Group Operations Director at Inmind Healthcare Group



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

- Copy of report dated 14 January 2016 from Hospital Director at 
Waterloo Manor Hospital to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, 
Public Health, NHS)

- Inmind Healthcare Group – SMART action plan toolkit
- Copy of report dated 18 January 2016 from Chief Executive of 

Healthwatch Leeds in relation to Waterloo Manor Independent 
Hospital.

The following were in attendance:

- Ged McCann (Senior Supplier Manager) – Specialised Commissioning 
Group, NHS England (North)

- Max Naismith (Head of Service (Specialist Services)) – Adult Social 
Services, Leeds City Council

- Albert Chelliah (Group Operations Director) – Inmind Healthcare Group
- David Ramage (Hospital Director (Waterloo Manor Independent 

Hospital)) – Inmind Healthcare Group
- Allan Bailey (Head of Compliance) – Inmind Healthcare Group
- Jane Williams (Senior Commissioning Manager (Mental Health)) – 

Leeds CCGs
- Alison Kenyon (Associate Director) – Leeds and York Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Some initial concerns about safeguarding and the extent to which this 
had been addressed by the provider, particularly in relation to training.  
The Board was advised that an intensive monitoring and training 
programme was now in place.

 Confirmation of specialist support and guidance in relation to 
safeguarding.  Also, the Board was advised that a designated lead for 
safeguarding had recently been appointed.

 An update on organisational change and regular Board and 
Compliance meetings to address issues.

 Confirmation of regular meetings and dialogue with staff.
 More rigorous interviewing of staff, particularly in terms of emphasising 

the importance of key values.
 Involvement of patients at meetings and as part of the interview 

process.  
 Extensive work undertaken to develop the action plan, compliance and 

governance arrangements.
 Significant concern that the CQC had not yet published a further 

inspection report, following its inspection of Waterloo Manor in August 
2015.  The provider (Inmind Healthcare Group) was concerned that the 
latest available report did not reflect recent improvements that had 
been made.

 A suggestion that the Board be provided with an opportunity to visit 
Waterloo Manor to review the services and care provided. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair reminded the Board that the 
CQC had not been present for the previous discussion around Waterloo 
Manor in September 2015 and expressed significant dissatisfaction that the 
CQC had not been represented at the meeting, despite repeated requests to 
secure attendance.  The Board endorsed and supported the comments made.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the Board be provided with an opportunity to visit Waterloo Manor 

to review progress.

95 Inquiry into Primary Care 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced further information in relation to the Board’s inquiry regarding 
Primary Care.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Community Pharmacy West Yorkshire – Three Year Strategy (January 
2015).

The following were in attendance:

- Robbie Turner (Chief Executive) Community Pharmacy West 
Yorkshire.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about a proposed reduction in funding resulting in fewer 
pharmacies across Leeds. 

 Development and rolling out of Pharmacy First Services and building 
up the public’s ability to care for themselves.

 Concern about waiting times for repeat prescriptions.  The Board was 
advised that work was being undertaken to address this.

 Development of innovative solutions through joint working with the 
Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard and Academic Health Service 
Network.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

(Councillor A Hussain arrived at 3.25pm and Councillor S Lay at 3.40pm, 
during the consideration of this item.)

96 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021) - engagement response 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft response to the recent engagement around the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the Board’s response to the recent engagement around the Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021), be approved.                                                                                                 

97 Change to the service provider at Shakespeare Medical Practice and the 
Walk-in Centre within the Burmantofts Health Centre 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
proposed changes to the service provider at Shakespeare Medical Practice 
and the Walk-in Centre within the Burmantofts Health Centre.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Stakeholder briefing provided by NHS England, dated 7 January 2016.

RESOLVED – That the report and appendices be noted.

98 Children's Emotional and Mental Health 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to the provision of services aimed to support 
Children’s Emotional and Mental Health in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Scrutiny Board Inquiry into the provision of emotional wellbeing and 
mental health support services for children and young people in Leeds 
– Summary of desired outcomes and recommendations

- Copy of report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, 
NHS): The Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 
Emotional and Mental Health and Wellbeing (January 2016).

The following were in attendance:

- Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – Leeds South and East Clinical 
Commissioning Group

- Ruth Gordon (Project Manager (Children and Maternity Services and 
Community Services) – Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups

- Sam Prince (Executive Director of Operations) – Leeds Community 
Healthcare Trust

- Nick Wood, General Manager (Children’s Services) – Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Councillor Sue Bentley was also in attendance for this item in her capacity as 
Chair of Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the waiting time for children to be assessed for autism.
 Concern about the lack of capacity to deliver support and undertake 

assessments.
 Concern about a longer term financial stability of services and the 

associated impact of this on services, in part due to the potential 
reduction in funding for / from school clusters.

 Concern about the lack of preventative work being undertaken.
 Significant concern about the availability of information regarding the 

number and location of autism assessments undertaken.
 Concern about the lack of patient and public involvement, and 

engagement with the Scrutiny Board around the commissioning of 
additional capacity outside of Leeds.  

 A suggestion that the Board regularly reviews progress against the 
Local Transformation Plan presented at the meeting.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the Board receives and considers a recovery plan for autism 

assessments and services at a future meeting in the current municipal 
year.

(c) That the Board regularly reviews progress against the Local 
Transformation Plan as part of its work schedule for 2016/17. 

(Councillor S Varley left the meeting at 4.05pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

99 Work Schedule (January 2016) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 February Board meeting likely to include details of recovery plan in 
place for autism, information regarding cancer outcomes, and further 
work around third sector involvement.

 Draft report to be submitted regarding changes to Leeds Community 
Healthcare. 

 Working groups to be setup regarding the CQC and The Green 
Residential Care Home.

 Arrangements to be made regarding proposed visit to Waterloo Manor. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2016

100 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 16 February, 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.45pm.)


